

**IN THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
BALTIMORE CITY**

**MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,**

**Plaintiff**

**v.**

**Civil Action No. 24-C-22-004904  
OT**

**PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINT  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. DEFENDANTS DID NOT CAUSE THE CITY’S ALLEGED INJURIES .....	2
A. The City Cannot Satisfy the Causal Language of the Littering Laws (Counts I–V).....	2
B. The City Cannot Satisfy the Causal Elements of Its Regular Tort Claims (Counts VI, VII, VIII, X, and XI).....	6
C. The City Cannot Satisfy the Causal Element of Trespass (Count VI) .....	10
D. The City Cannot Satisfy Causal Elements of Its Public Nuisance Claim Because It Cannot Allege the Requisite Control or Contribution by Defendants .....	11
II. THE CITY’S CLAIMS FAIL FOR INDEPENDENT SUBSTANTIVE REASONS.....	14
A. The City Cannot Pursue Criminal Remedies in this Civil Case (Counts I–V).....	14
B. The City’s Trespass Claim Fails for Lack of Exclusive Possession (Count VI).....	18
C. The City’s Design Defect Claims Fail (Counts VII and VIII) .....	19
D. The City’s Failure to Warn Claims Fail (Counts X and XI) .....	21
E. The City’s Public Nuisance Claim Fails (Count IX).....	23
III. EVEN IF THE CITY HAD STATED VIABLE SUBSTANTIVE CLAIMS, THEY ARE BARRED BY THE MASTER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, PREEMPTED, AND UNTIMELY .....	23
A. The City’s Claims Are Barred by the Master Settlement Agreement .....	23
B. Maryland Law Preempts the City’s Claims.....	30
C. Federal Law Preempts the City’s Claims .....	32
D. The City’s Claims Are Barred by the Applicable Statutes of Limitations .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Vending v. City of Bowie</i> , 332 Md. 279 (1993) .....	30, 31
<i>Altadis U.S.A., Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 431 Md. 307 (2013) .....	30, 31
<i>Ashburn v. Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> , 306 Md. 617 (1986) .....	20, 21
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 8
<i>Att’y Gen. of Md. v. Dickson</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1090 (D. Md. 1989).....	37
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 427 Md. 270 (2012) .....	20
<i>Bernstein v. Kapneck</i> , 290 Md. 452 (1981) .....	28
<i>CA Smoke &amp; Vape Ass’n, Inc. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 2020 WL 4390384 (C.D. Cal. June 9, 2020) .....	34
<i>CDS Family Trust v. Martin</i> , 2020 WL 7319269 (D. Md. Dec. 10, 2020).....	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	36
<i>Cofield v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 34292681 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Connally v. State</i> , 2017 WL 5565286 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Nov. 20, 2017).....	5
<i>Consolidated Apartment House Co. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 131 Md. 523 (1917) .....	37

<i>Doe v. Pharmacia &amp; Upjohn Co.</i> , 388 Md. 407 (2005) .....	21, 22
<i>E. Coast Freight Lines v. Consol. Gas, Elec. Light &amp; Power Co. of Baltimore</i> , 187 Md. 385 (1946) .....	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 433 Md. 303 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogle v. H &amp; G Restaurant</i> , 337 Md. 441 (1995) .....	31
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 344 Md. 642 (1997) .....	2, 5
<i>Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar</i> , 432 Md. 523 (2013) .....	22
<i>Godwin v. County Comm'rs</i> , 256 Md. 326 (1970) .....	37
<i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> , 405 Md. 722 (2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Holmes v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 336 Md. 534 (1994) .....	27
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment) .....	7
<i>In re Certified Question from U.S. Dist. Ct. for E.D. Mich.</i> , 638 N.W.2d 409 (Mich. 2002) .....	26
<i>In re Collins</i> , 468 Md. 672 (2020) .....	28
<i>Indeps. Gas &amp; Serv. Stations Ass'ns v. City of Chicago</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	34
<i>Kaye v. Wilson-Gaskins</i> , 227 Md. App. 660 (2016) .....	28
<i>Keller-Bee v. State</i> , 448 Md. 300 (2016) .....	7

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	36
<i>Maenner v. Carrol</i> , 46 Md. 193 (1877) .....	4
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	15
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 229586 (D. Md. Jan. 19, 2024).....	34
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Modisette v. Apple Inc</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 136 (2018) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	27
<i>Moran v. Faberge, Inc.</i> , 273 Md. 538 (1975) .....	8, 20
<i>Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving</i> , 340 Md. 519 (1995) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	33
<i>Neighborhood Market Ass’n v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	34
<i>Nutter v. Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 386 Md. 468 (2005) .....	27
<i>Parklawn, Inc. v. Nee</i> , 243 Md. 249 (1966) .....	3, 12

<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Glendening</i> , 349 Md. 660 (Md. 1998).....	25
<i>Remsburg v. Montgomery</i> , 376 Md. 568 (2003) .....	20
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	35
<i>Roddy v. Finnegan</i> , 43 Md. 490 (1876) .....	5
<i>Scott v. Watson</i> , 278 Md. 160 (1976) .....	8
<i>Sheppard v. State</i> , 312 Md. 118 (1988) .....	5
<i>Shirks Motor Exp. v. Oxenham</i> , 204 Md. 626 (1954) .....	3
<i>Spangler v. McQuitty</i> , 449 Md. 33 (2016) .....	28
<i>State of Md., Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Md. 1972).....	25
<i>State v. Burning Tree Club Inc.</i> , 301 Md. 9 (1984) .....	24, 26
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hatfield</i> , 197 Md. 249 (1951) .....	20
<i>State v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 35254679 (Md. Cir. Ct. Dec. 1, 1998).....	25
<i>Tadger v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 300 Md. 539 (1984) .....	37
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 of Williams Cnty. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	12

<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Manufacturing Co. v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>Uthus v. Valley Mill Camp, Inc.</i> , 472 Md. 378 (2021) .....	10
<i>Warr v. JMGM Grp., LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013) .....	20
<i>Windesheim v. Larocca</i> , 443 Md. 312 (2015) .....	5
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2004).....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Md. Const. Art. V. § 3 .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1334.....	35
21 U.S.C. § 387g.....	32
21 U.S.C. § 387p.....	32, 35
26 U.S.C. § 5702.....	10
Md. Bus. Reg. §§ 16-201–309 .....	31
Md. Bus. Reg. § 16-3a-01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Md. Bus. Reg. §§ 16-401–508 .....	31
Md. Bus. Reg. § 16-602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 4-301 .....	17
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 4-302 .....	17
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-107 .....	37, 38
Maryland’s Illegal Dumping and Litter Control Law, Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-110 .....	2, 14, 15, 16
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 4-107.....	16, 17

Md. Code, Public Safety, § 3-201 .....	15
Md. Tax. Code § 12-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
<b>ORDINANCES</b>	
Baltimore City Code § 40-13 .....	17
Baltimore City Code § 41-2 .....	17
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-601 .....	5
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-606 .....	2, 16
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-607 .....	2, 16
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-608 .....	2, 5, 16
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-609 .....	2, 16
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-617 .....	5
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-631 .....	16
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-701 .....	5
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-702 .....	2, 5, 16
Baltimore City Health Code § 7-705 .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Att’y Gen., <i>MSA Payment Information, Payments to States Since Inception Through April 18, 2024</i> .....	24
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	3
Rushaad Hayward, <i>Baltimore sues Pepsi, Coca-Cola and others for alleged role in pollution crisis</i> , WMAR2 NEWS BALTIMORE (Jun. 20, 2024, 12:06 PM) .....	1
Md. Dep’t of Health, <i>Cigarette Restitution Fund Program—Fiscal Year 2021 Annual Report</i> .....	26
Md. Rule, Crim. Proc. 4-201 .....	15
Md. Rule, Crim. Proc. 4-202 .....	16



Md. Rule, Crim. Proc. 4-203.....16

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS

§ 315.....21  
§ 316.....21  
§ 317.....21  
§ 318.....21  
§ 319.....21  
§ 320.....21  
§ 821B.....23
